OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT
& ENTERPRISE SERVICES

< ’MES Statewide Contract
& Addendum

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SWO0776
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5137
Contract Title: Traffic Striping
Contract Issuance Date: 03/13/2018
Contract Supplier: Action Safety Supply Co., LLC
Addendum # 2
Addendum Date: 01/29/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

Action Safety Supply Co., LLC has agreed to a one year contract renewal. The
contract period has been revised to:

03/13/2020 through 03/14/2021

Action Safety Supply Co., LLC

PO Box 270238

OKC, OK 73137

Contact: Greg Hietpas

Email: sales@actionsafetysupply.com
Phone: 405-787-2244

Vendor ID# 000074266, Contract 0-5137

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 06/2016 PAGE 1 0OF 1


mailto:sales@actionsafetysupply.com
mailto:Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

